

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT F. ANDERSON, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
FOR INFINITY BUSINESS GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MORGAN KEEGAN & COMPANY, INC.,
KEITH E. MEYERS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GERALD MALLOY
MALLOY LAW FIRM
108 Cargill Way
Hartsville, SC 29550
(843) 339-3000

R. WALKER HUMPHREY, II
Counsel of Record
WILLOUGHBY & HOEFER, PA
133 River Landing Drive
Suite 200
Charleston, SC 29492
(843) 619-4426
whumphrey@
willoughbyhoefer.com

MITCHELL WILLOUGHBY
ELIZABETH ZECK
WILLOUGHBY & HOEFER, PA
930 Richland Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 2 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT..... | 4 |
| A. Background Facts | 4 |
| B. The Courts Below Held Management’s Knowledge Barred the Trustee’s Claims... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... | 9 |
| A. The Circuit Courts Are Deeply Divided on the Question Presented | 9 |
| 1. The Fourth Circuit Subjects Trustees to the Debtor’s Knowledge Under Sec- tion 544(a)..... | 9 |
| 2. The Seventh and Fifth Circuits, and the Ninth Circuit Bankruptcy Appel- late Panel, Hold Section 544(a) Disre- gards the Debtor’s Knowledge..... | 11 |
| B. This Case Is Worthy of This Court’s Re- view..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1. This Issue Is Recurring and Important... | 16 |
| 2. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle | 23 |
| C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|----------|
| Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Apr. 19, 2022)..... | App. 1 |
| Order and Opinion, United States District Court for the District of South Carolina, Columbia Division (Mar. 31, 2022) | App. 22 |
| Order, United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of South Carolina (Oct. 15, 2019).... | App. 118 |
| Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 2, 2022) | App. 136 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Greenberg (In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.)</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Angeles Real Est. Co. v. Kerxton</i> , 737 F.2d 416 (4th Cir. 1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>Baena v. KPMG LLP</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Barclays Am./Mortg. Corp. v. Wilkinson (In re Wilkinson)</i> , 186 B.R. 186 (Bankr. D. Md. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Belisle v. Plunkett</i> , 877 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1989) | 28 |
| <i>Boudreaux v. Dolphin Press Inc. (In re Dolphin Press Inc.)</i> , 196 F.3d 1257, 1999 WL 800170 (Sept. 17, 1999)..... | 13, 14, 26 |
| <i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Claybrook v. Broad & Cassel, P.A. (In re Scott Acquisition Corp.)</i> , 364 B.R. 562 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Coleman v. Community Tr. Bank (In re Coleman)</i> , 426 F.3d 719 (4th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Crestar Bank v. Neal (In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va., Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Dunes Hotel Assocs. v. Hyatt Corp. (In re Dunes Hotel Assocs.)</i> , 194 B.R. 967 (D.S.C. 1995) | 10, 11, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 26 |
| <i>FDIC v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> , 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995) | 21, 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) | 26 |
| <i>Fallon Family L.P. v. Goodrich Petroleum Corp. (In re Goodrich Petroleum Corp.)</i> , 894 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 9, 15, 27 |
| <i>Gallegos v. Malco Enters. of Nev., Inc.</i> , 255 P.3d 1287 (Nev. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Gower v. Farmers Home Admin. (In re Davis)</i> , 785 F.2d 926 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Grassmueck v. American Shorthorn Assn.</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 18, 19, 28 |
| <i>Grayson Consulting v. Wachovia Securities, LLC (In re Derivium Capital)</i> , 716 F.3d 355 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) | 26 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Washington Mut. Bank FA (In re Colon)</i> , 563 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Holywell Corp. v. Smith</i> , 503 U.S. 47 (1992) | 9, 27 |
| <i>In re Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 483 B.R. 855 (Bankr. E.D. Wisc. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Edwards (In re Cmty. Home Fin. Servs., Inc.)</i> , 583 B.R. 1 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 666 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 20, 29 |
| <i>Knauer v. Jonathan Roberts Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Laddin v. Reliance Tr. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 811 (2006) | 22 |
| <i>Love v. Wiseman</i> , 614 B.R. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>McAdam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <i>McNamara v. PFS (In re Pers. & Bus. Ins. Agency)</i> , 334 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Moore v. Weinberg</i> , 644 S.E.2d 740 (S.C. Ct. App. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nisselson v. Lernout</i> , 469 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 18, 19, 28 |
| <i>Nisselson v. Lernout</i> , 550 U.S. 918 (2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 20, 28 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Peterson v. McGladrey & Pullen, LLP</i> , 676 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 16, 19, 28 |
| <i>Philadelphia Life Ins. Co. v. Proudfoot (In re Proudfoot)</i> , 144 B.R. 876 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Invest. Sec. LLC)</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 945 (2014)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) | 16 |
| <i>Podell & Podell v. Feldman (In re Leasing Consultants, Inc.)</i> , 592 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1979) | 20, 21, 29 |
| <i>Probasco v. Eads (In re Probasco)</i> , 839 F.2d 1352 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pyne v. Hartman Paving, Inc. (In re Hartman Paving, Inc.)</i> , 745 F.2d 307 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Tufenkjian</i> , 461 P.3d 147 (Nev. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rock Hill Nat’l Bank v. York Chem. Indus. (In re York Chem. Indus.)</i> , 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1983) | 26 |
| <i>Sandy Ridge Oil Co. v. Centerre Bank N.A. (In re Sandy Ridge Oil Co.)</i> , 807 F.2d 1332 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sandy Ridge Oil Co. v. Centerre Bank N.A. (In re Sandy Ridge Oil Co.)</i> , 832 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) ... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Sender v. Buchanan (In re Hedged-Invest. Assocs., Inc.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1996) | 20, 28, 29 |
| <i>Sender v. Porter (In re Porter McLeod, Inc.)</i> , 231 B.R. 786 (D. Colo. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>The Willows II, LLC v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co. (In re The Willows II, LLC)</i> , 485 B.R. 528 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) | 24 |
| <i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 69 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Vineyard v. McKenzie (In re Quality Holstein Leasing)</i> , 752 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 14, 28 |
| <i>Wonder-Bowl Props. v. Kim (In re Kim)</i> , 161 B.R. 831 (1998)..... | 14, 15, 26 |
| <i>Wolf v. S. D. Cohn & Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1975), vacated on other grounds, 426 U.S. 944 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 | 3, 17 |
| STATUTES | |
| 11 U.S.C. 541 | 6, 20, 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. 544 | 6, 8, 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. 544(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. 544(a)(3) | 10, 12, 13 |
| 11 U.S.C. 544(b) | 21, 29 |
| 11 U.S.C. 548 | 21, 29 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1107 | 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1107(c) | 9, 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(b) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 3 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 15-39-410 | 25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brett S. Theisen, <i>Inequitable: In Pari Delicto vs. Bankruptcy Trustees</i> , 35-MAR Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 26 (2016) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| George W. Kuney, <i>Should the Trustee in Bankruptcy Succeed to the “Equal Guilt” of the Debtor? Putting the Burden of Imputation of Wrongdoing on Third Parties for In Pari Delicto Purposes</i> , 2017 Norton Ann. Surv. of Bankr. L. 1 (2017)..... | 18 |
| Hon. Meredith Jury, <i>Fourth Circuit: Defense of In Pari Delicto is Applicable Against Bankruptcy Trustee Pursuing Litigation on Behalf of Estate</i> , 2022-17 Comm. Fin. News. NL 32 (May 2, 2022)..... | 18 |
| Jeffrey Davis, <i>Ending the Nonsense: The In Pari Delicto Doctrine Has Nothing To Do With What Is § 541 Property of the Estate</i> , 21 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 519 (2005)..... | 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 117 (1978) | 27 |
| Tanvir Alam, <i>Fraudulent Advisors Exploit Confusion in the Bankruptcy Code: How In Pari Delicto Has Been Perverted to Prevent Recovery for Innocent Creditors</i> , 77 Am. Bankr. L.J. 305 (2003)..... | 19 |
